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ORAL ANSWERS TO UESTIONS

Indbn Oil CorporafMh

f
*1*62. Shri S. C. Samanta:

Shri H. P. ChatterJee.
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shr/ Jtanja ow'der:

Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that many Public and Private Undertakings have complained that they do not get the supplies regularly according to the delivery schedules quoted by the Indian Oil Corporation,

(b) if so, the steps taken to remove the grievances,

(c) whether any enquiry was made about

(1) the shoit supply of lubricants and furnace oil, and

(ii) lack of technical assistance to be rendered by the Indian
Oil Coiporation to the beneficiaries and

(d) if so, the steps taken in the light of the result of the enqun’

The Minister of State ra the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals and of Planning and Social Welfare (Mui Raghu Ramaiah) (a) and (b) Theie were some complaints last ycai, mostly due to the short availability of imported furnance oil and lubricants The supply position has since greatly improved »nd there arc hardly any complaints now

(c) Yes, Sir

(d) Specnl allocations were given for the nnT'ort of lubricants and furnace oil 'tteps were also taken to increase <h indigenous production of furnance oil These products are now easily available in the country The technical assistance section of the Indian Oil Corporation has also been suitably strengthened.

Shri S. C. Samanta: When was this Indian Oil Corporation set up and at that time what was the quantity that it distributed and what is the quantity that it distributes at present7

Shri Raghu Ramaiah. The Indian
Oil Corporation has been set up some years back and I cannot say offhand the exact year The position ia that we were importing till last year furnace oil and high speed diesel oil only now we are self-sufficient in regard to these two. We are still importing lubricants and we have vai ious proposals to manufacture lubricants also in the country When these proposals materialise, we hope we will be self-sufficient in regard to lubucants also

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know the names of the refineries that are at present supplying petroleum products to this corporation and whether the coiporation gets all its products fiotn those refineries or they have othoi arrangements’

Shn Raghu Ramaiah: Actually, the Indian oil industiy so far as marketing ls concerned is an integrated s\stem We sell some of the private oil company products depending on the jrca they also sell some of our pif ducts txcept in regard to kerosene and lubricants and ceitain types of aviation gases we are generally self sufficient even toda

Shn S. C Samanta: I wanted to know the names of refineries

Shri Raghu Ramaiah: The refineries aie at Koyali, Barauni, auhati, then v»e have a refineiy at Cochin where vic have a share we propose to set up a 1 •'finery at Madras, there is alsc a proposal to have one at Haldia
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Shri Raghu Ramaiah: The production in oil companies is controlled
-they cannot increase production with
-out the permission of the overnment of India There is a certain condition that for a certain period they cannot be taken over

Shri Shashi Ranjan Would the Minister recall the shortage of supply about these things’ Our information goes that this irregularity in supply was not only due to the shortage of goods with the Indian oil company but also due to the fact that large chunks of teintories had been given to one individual as a monopoly Is that information correct’ If so is he thinking of breaking this monopoly and allow some smaller units in the districts m order to have regulated supplies7

Shri Raghu Ramaiah I do not know what particular individual my hon friend has in mind But I can say that the present tendency is to give facilities to smaller units

Shri Shashi Ranjan* One Calcutta firm is holding monopoly over the whole of northern Indn UP etc

Dr Ranen Sen When there was a short supply of peti oleum products sometime back there was a report in papers that theie was a short supply of petroleum products and it was reported that there was a move on the part of certain authorities of the Indian Oil Corporation to act in a way which helped the foreign companies when there was short supply the foreign oil companies came in the scene and supplied those private and public undertakings that requimd oil and other products In view ot that newspaper report, did the overnment make any enquiry to find out
-what was the actual position?
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SW Kagha Ramaiah: 1 am not aware of the particular complaint which the hon. Member has in but if any complaint is brought to the specific notice of the Ministry, we will certainly look into it All 1 can say is that the distribution system is an integrated one Certain areafft depending on the nearest refinery, have been earmarked for certain marketing agencies
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Shn Kaghu Ramaiah Theie is no such shortage

Shri P. opaUn: May 1 know whe ther the overnment is aware of the fact that due to competition between the Indian Oil Corporation and the private oil companies, there is a new phenomenon m the country, namely, a concentration of distribution centres
m some places and a lack of distribution centres m other places7 If so what steps overnment propose -to tike to ensure a rational distribution of these c-entres throughout the countrj ’

Shn Raghu Ramaiah These oil comoanies have already established their retail depots We are trying to get as many of them as possible as and when the leases of the oil com panies aie over

Shn asudevan Nair. The question was something and the answer has been something diffeient

Shri P opal an' I said there is a new phenomenon concentration of distribution centres in some places and m some other places there is a lack of it That was my question

Shri Raghu Ramalah- I have already explained that the oil companies have established their retail deppts ip some of the prominent places. We are try*
lag to get them as soon as the leases are over 1 have already explained it.

Shri Krishna Komar Chatteri: In view of the world situation having turned to be such that the oil producing areas are in trouble and the necessity of stopping the foreign oil supplies may arise, and in view of the defects and shortcomings that have been mentioned by the hon Members on the other side, is the hon Minister agreeable to take the necessary steps such as the streamlining of the administration and efforts being made in that direction and the whole thing being looked into7

Shri Raghn Bamaiah: So far as the shortages are concerned, 1 have said that at the present moment, they are confined to kerosene and lubricants and certain quantities of certain types of aviation gas So far as kerosene is concerned, we hope to be self-sufficient when the Madras refinery goes into production and also when the Haldia scheme goes through So far as the lubricants are concerned we have a number of proposals, wc propose to start manufacture this year of some amount at Barauni We also have a proposal to have it manufactured by Lubmdia We are also examining the possibility of m̂nufac tunng it at Cochin, and also if Haldia goes through, there is also a proposal to manufacture lubricants there When all these proposals go through we hope we will have enough in this country

The Minister of Planning, Petroleum and Chemicals and Social Welfare (Shri Asoka Mehta): I would like to add to what my colleague has stated about the various fractions of crude that is, the processed products of crude As far as crude itself is con cemed, as the hon House knows, we have still to import a considerable amount of crude
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Shri Baghu Bamaiah: i do not know which particular product be ha*
referred to, but we are not aware of any shortage We have made allocations, and if there is any difficulty we shall certainly look into them.
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Shri Baghu Bamaiah: It is distributed through retail depots They arrange the local distribution

Shri S. B. Damani: May I know how many petrol pumps of Indian Oil have been established so far and out of them how many are in rural and how many m urban areas? May I know whether supplies are made to them properly’

Shri Baghu Bamaiah: It is difficult to give offhand the figures. There are thousands of retail depots.

ShH Jyotirmoy Bam: In view of the fact that foreign oil companies have formed cartels blocking the «-
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pattrian of our business tt all the big cities In India, may J know how many new petrol pumps have been opened in the cities of Calcutta, Madras, Bombay and Delhi against how many owned by private firms’

Mr. Speaker: How can anybody give these figures offhand? If the Minister can answer it, I will be happy

Shri Baghu Bamaiah. It is very difficult to give the figures offhand

Shri Jyotirmoy Bara: if he gives the correct picture, it will reveal that our business expansion is not taking place because foreign oil cartels are blocking our expansion

Mr. Speaker. I agree with you But separate notice must be given Other wise, nobody will be able to answer how many new pumps have been opened

Adlvasis and Scheduled Castes

+

*163. Shri Madhu Umaye:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Dr. iBam Manohar (Lohia.

^ Shri eorge (Fernandes:

Will the Minister of Social Welfare be pleased to state

(a) whether overnment have reviewed their policies in regard to the Adivasis and Scheduled Castes in the light of the various reports of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Commissioner,

(b) whether the findings of the Pandey Commission’s Report on Bastar incidents have also been taken into consideration, and

(c) if so the broad features thereof

The Minister of State in the Depart meat of Social Welfare (Shrinuti Fhulrenu uha): (a) In view of the very important and varying nature of the problems, overnment take into account the opinion and the id vice of various agencies including the Commissioner for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in deter mining the policies and priorities governing the programme for the welfare of the Backward Classes

(b)   and (c) The findings  f the
Commission are confined to the dis turbances which took place at Jagdal pur on 25th and 26th March, 1966,
and the State overnment are taking further action in the matter
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It will be seen from the position as on 1st January, 196S that the percentage secured by the Scheduled Castes in Class I, Class II and Class III is 1 59, 2 51 and 8 61 respectively This is far below the all-India yardstick of 121 per cent Similarly, the position as on. 1st January, 1965 in the case of Scheduled Tribes in Class I, Class n and Class III is 0 53 per cent, 0 28 per cent and III per cent respectively, which is also far below the percentage of 5 fixed as all-India yardstick

Mr Speaker Yesterday the hon Member was present and the Business Advisory Committee set apart 7 hours for discussing these reports
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